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(b) Bonuses on the policies of the erstwhile insurers are declared in accordance with the Differential Bonus
Regulations, 1961.

(¢c) The Corporation advances loans to the public under the following schemes :

(i) 'Own Your Home' Scheme and scheme for grant of loans to co-operative societies formed by employees of public limited companies for housing (Rate of interest 8% per annum with a rebate of 1 % for punctual payment).

(i) Scheme for grant of loans on mortgage of property and loans to public limited companies for construction of houses for their employees Rate of interest 9% per annum with a rebate of 1 % for punctual payment).

(iii) Loans to policyholders on their policies (Rate of interest charged is 6% per annum).

(iv) Loans to sugar co-operatives for setting up their factories (Rate of interest charged is 7% per annum). |

(v) To Cooperative Industrial Estates and Industrial Estates Companies (Rate of interest charged is 6%% to 7%).

(vi) To Co-operative Housing
Finance Societies and other Authorities for financing Housing Cooperatives |
(Rate of interest charged is 6J%).

O1L DEPOSITS IN NEFA

788. SHRI M. K. MOHTA : Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHE-MICALS be pleased to state :

(a) whether any survey was recently conducted in NEFA to find oil deposits there;

(b) if so, whether any new oil belts have been discovered as a result thereof;

(c) if the reply topart (b) above be in the affirmative, the regions where oii deposits have been discovered; and

(d) whether Government propose to work on these deposits?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS  (SHRI K. RAGHU-
RAMAIAH) : (a) to (d) As a result of geophysical surveys carried out in the years
1964 and 1965, a test well has been drilled in 1968 in the NEFA area. There are indications of gas and oil but no commercial deposits have so far been found. Further drilling is planned.

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 2394

SHRI DEV KANTA BARUAH, CHAIRMAN,
OIL INDIA LIMITED

789. SHRI G. BARBORA : Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHE-MICALS be pleased to refer to the reply to Starred Question No. 458 given in the Rajya Sabha on 13th August, 1968 and state:

(a) whether Government have since re ceived a copy of the judgement regarding the election of Shri Dev Kanta Baruah as the Chairman of Oil India Limited; and

(h) if so, what decision has been raken by Government thereon ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS (SHRI K. RAGHU-
RAMAIAH) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) No decision has been taken as the question is still pending an appeal in the Supreme Court.

feehl gt A ¥ 0w Aww
¥ FE T qEm

700, St Uw aga : wT faw A
7g T A o w4 fe e

(%) AR g 2 fEgvET, 1968
Fr ool ) gt FEE F uF "
¥ gw i 100 Fib‘ar‘tarqﬂ'n'mqm
A R g -

(&) T ade ® fras ofle awd
™ g aR

(7) Furzw AF QT AHAWT AT
mn & &% Afz g, 9y =@ 77 @ ¢t
e ?

t[ SEIZURE OF OPIUM FROM A HOUSE IN
INDRAPURI COLONY IN DELHI

790. SHRI RAM SAHAI : Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the approximate value of 100 Kkilo-
grams of opium which was seized by Government from a house in Indrapuri Colony in Delhi on and September, 1968;

(b) the number of persons who have been arrested in this connection; and t[ ] English translation.

